Section 106

e The copy account must be
nenticated by the wntten signature{s)
he Liguidater{s)

Return of Final Meeting in a
Creditors’ Voluntary Winding Up

Pursuant to Section 106 of the
Insolvency Act 1986

To the Registrar of Companies

Name of Company

Form472

S.106

Company Number

07420671

G C S Gas Limited

IMVe Patricia Angela Marsh
Peek House

20 Eastcheap

London

EC3M 1EB

Barne Dunkin Harding
Peek House

20 Eastcheap
London

EC3M 1EB

1 gwe notice that a general meeting of the company was duly held on/summoned for 15 September 2014
pursuant to section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the purpose of having an account (of which a copy 1s
attached) laid before it shewing how the winding up of the company has been disposed of, afit-tetthe-aame.
wes-dope.accardingly / no quorum was present at the meeting,

2 give notice that a meeting of the crediors of the company was duly held on/summoned for 15 September
2014 pursuant to Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the purpose of having the said account laid before

it showing how the winding up the company has been conducted and the property of the company has been
disposed of and thetthe-seme-was-done-acsordmaiwno quorum was present at the meeting

The meeting was held at Peek House, London, EC3M 1EB

The report covers the penod from 16/07/2012 {(commencement of winding up) to 15/09/2014 (close of winding
up}

The outcome of the meeting {including any resolutions passed at the meeting) was as follows

15 September 2014

Signed ‘L-uu'_'b HG—-—L&___P_ Date

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow

Marsh Hammeond & Partners LLP
Peek House

20 Eastcheap

London

EC3M 1EB

-— —— e

v

16/09/2014 #191
COMPANIFS HNI IRE

Ref GCSLIM/BH/MP/PRM/T P/C Nic




.G C S Gas Limited
(In Liquidation)

Joint Liquidators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments
From 16 July 2012 To 15 September 2014

Page2of2

IPS SQL Ver 502

SofAf £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
3,960 00 Cash at Bank 3,960 00
Bank Interest Gross 004
3,960 04
COST OF REALISATIONS
Specific Bond 40 00
Preparation of S of A 3,300 00
Office Holders Fees 450 00
Irrecoverable VAT 34 46
Stationery & Postage 329
Statutory Advertising 132 29
(3,960 04)
)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(3,325 00} Trade & Expense Creditor NIL
{3,000 00) Director's Loan Account NIL
(2,466 00) HM Revenue & Customs ("VAT") NIL
(1,348 00) HM Revenue & Customs ("Carparation NIL
NiL
DISTRIBUTIONS ~
(100 Q0) Ordinary Shareholders NIL
NIL
{6,279.00) (0 00)
REPRESENTED BY
NIL
5
Joint Liquidator




Joint Liquidators’
Combined Annual and
Final Progress Report
to Creditors &
Members

G C S Gas Limited

In Liquidation

15 July 2014




CONTENTS

1 Introduction and Statutory Information
2 Realisation of Assets

3 Invesbiyalions

4 Creditors

5 Joint Liquidators’ Remuneration

6 Jomnt Liquidators' Expenses

7 Creditors’ Rights

8 Next Report

APPENDICES

A Receipts and Payments Account from 16 July 2013 to 15 July 2014

B Cumulative Receipts and Payments Account for Period from 16 July 2012 to 15 July 2014
C Time Analysis for the period 16 July 2013 to 15 July 2014

D Cumulative Time Analysis for the Period from 16 July 2012 to 15 July 2014

E Additional Information in relation to Liquidator's fees pursuant to Statement of Insolvency
Practice No 9




11

12

13

21

22

23

31

32

Introduction and Statutory Information

Patncia Marsh and Barne Harding of Marsh Hammond & Partners LLP, Peek House, 20
Eastcheap, London EC3M 1EB were appointed Joint Liquidators of GCS Gas (the Company)
on 16 July 2012 This report provides an update on the progress In the liquidation for the year
ended 15 July 2014

The pnncipal trading addresses of the Company were 10 Firsgrove Cresent, Warley,
Brentwwod, Essex CM14 5JL and 34 Chfton Park Road, Rhyl, Denbighshire LL18 4AW

The registered office of the Company has been changed to ¢fo Marsh Hammond & Pariners
LLP, Peek House, 20 Eastcheap, London EC3M 1EB and its registered number 1s 0742067 1

Realisation of Assets

Attached at Appendix A 1s the Joint Liquidators’ Receipts and Payments Account for the
period from 16 July 2013 to 15 July 2014  Attached at Appendix B is a cumulative Receipts
and Payments Account for the peniod from 16 July 2012 to 15 July 2014

Cash at Bank

The sum of £3960 00 as detailed in the statement of affairs has been the only reahsation

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice No 13 (SIP13), we advise you that no

assets were sold to director or employee of the Company
Investigations

In accordance with the Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986 a report on the conduct
of the Directors of the Company has been submitted to the Department for Business
innovation & Skills (BIS) This 1s a confidential report, therefore, the cantents may not be

disclosed

Shortly after appointment, an initial assessment was made, of whether there could be any
matters that might lead to recoveries for the estate and what further investigations may be
appropnate This assessment took into account information provided by creditors either at the
initial meeting or as a response to my request to complete an investigation questionnaire Our
investigations have not revealed any 1ssues reqiinng further report




41

42

43

51

53

56

Creditors

Secured Creditors

There are no known secured creditors

Preferential Creditors
There are no known preferential creditors

Unsecured Creditors

Claims totaling £7,719 00 from 3 creditors have been received We are yet to receive claims
from 1 creditor whose debt tctal £1,348 00 as per the directors’ statement of affarrs

No dividend will be made to any class of creditor in this case

Jolnt Llgquldators’ Remuneration

At a meeting of Creditors held on 16 July 2012 a resolution was passed approving that the
Joint Liguidators’ remuneration be fixed by reference to the time properly spent by them and

therr staff in managing the Liguidation

The Joint Liquidators time costs for the penod from 16 July 2013 are 15 July 2014 are £1,800 ;
This represents 14 10 hours at an average rate of £127 66 per hour Attached as Appendix C

Is a Time Analysis, which provides details of the activity costs incurred by staff by grade |
dunng this period in respect of the costs fixed by reference to time properly spent in managing |
the Liguidation To date, time costs of £450 00 and disbursements of £208 94 have been !
drawn on account

A Statement of Affairs fee of £3,300 plus VAT was agreed and has been paid

Also attached as Appendix D 1s a cumulative Time Analysis for the period from 16 July 2012
to 15 July 2014 which provides details of my time costs since appointment

A copy of ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Liquidators’ Fees’ 1s available on request or can be

downloaded from http //iwww insolvency-practitioners org uk/

Attached as Appendix E 15 additional information in relation to this firm’'s policy on staffing, the
use of subcontractors, disbursements and detalls of our current charge-out rates by staff

grade




Joint Liquidators’ Expenses

The following expenses have been mcurred, since 16 July 2012 and have not been

recovered from the estate

Marsh Ltd Spectfic Penalty Bond 4000 40 00
TMP UK Ltd Statutory Advertising 209 25 158 75 50 50
6 Creditors’ nights
61 Within 21 days of the receipt of this report, a secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor {with

the concurrence of at least 5% 1n value of the unsecured creditors) may request in writing that
the Joint Liguidators provide further information about his remuneratien or expenses which
have been itemised in this progress report

62 Any secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with the concurrence of at least 10% in value
of the unsecured creditors) may within 8 weeks of receipt of this progress report make an
apphication to court on the grounds that, in all the circumstances, the basis fixed for the Joint
Liquidators’ remuneration 15 inapproprate and/or the remuneration charged or the expenses
incurred by the Jowint Liguidators, as set out in this progress report, are excessive

7 Next Report

71 We are required to provide a further report on the progress of the iquidation within two
months of the next anniversary of the liguidation, uniess | have concluded matters prior to this,
in which case | will wnite to all creditors with my final progress report ahead of convening the

final meeting of creditors

Yours faithfully

Patricia Angela Marsh el

Jount Liquidatar

Enc




G C S Gas Limited
{In Liquidation)

Joint Liquidafors' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 16/07/2012 From 16/07/2012
of Affairs To 15/07/2014 To 15/07/2014
ASSET REALISATIONS
3,960 00 Cash at Bank 3,960 00 3,960 00
Bank Interest Gross 004 004
3,960 04 3,960 04
COST OF REALISATIONS
Specific Bond 40 00 4000
Preparation of S of A 3,300 00 3,300 00
Office Holders Fees 450 00 450 00
Irrecoverable VAT 34 48 34 46
Stationery & Postage 329 329
Statutory Advertising 13229 132 28
(3,860 04) (3,960 04)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
{3,325 00) Trade & Expense Creditor NIL NIL
(3,000 00) Director's Loan Account NIL NIL
(2,468 00) HM Revenue & Customs ("VAT") NIL NIL
(1,348 00) HM Revenue & Customs ("Corporation NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
{100 00) QOrdinary Shareholders NIl NIL
NIL NIL
{6,279.00) (0.00) (0.00)
REPRESENTED BY
NIL

Page 1 of 1

IPS SQL Ver 504

ol

Patricia Angela Marsh

Joint Liquidator

16 July 2014 15 44




. Marsh Hammond & Partners LLP

TIME & CHARGEOQUT SUMMARIES

From 16/07/2013 to 156/07/2014

GCS Gas Limited - In Liquidation

HOURS
Classtfication Of Partner Manager Other Senicr | Assistants & Total Hours Time Cost Average
work Function Professtonal | Support Staff £ Hourly Rate £
Administration & 000 000 10 20 o Qo 1020 1,275 00 125 00
Planning
Creditors 000 000 390 000 300 52500 134 62
Investigations 000 ¢ 00 000 C 00 000 c 00 000
Realisation of 000 000 000 000 000 000 000
Assets
Trading 000 000 000 000 000 000 000
Total Fees
Claimed £ 000 000 1,800 00 000 1,800 00
Total Hours G 00 000 14 10 000 14 10
Average Rate 000 000 127 66 oo




) Marsh Hammond & Partners LLP

TIME & CHARGEQUT SUMMARIES
From 16/07/2012 to 15/07/2014

GCS Gas Limited - In Liquidation

| HOURS

Classification Of Partner Manager Other Semor | Assistants & Total Hours Time Cost Average
work Function Professional | Support Staff £ Hourly Rate £
Administration & 100 240 27 00 000 30 40 4,151 00 136 55
Planning

Investigations 050 000 6 30 000 6 80 1,057 00 155 44
Credtors 000 130 390 000 520 889 00 170 96
Realisation of 000 000 000 000 000 000 000
Assets

Trading 000 000 000 000 000 000 000
Total Fees

Clamed £ 5256 Q0 580 00 4,992 00 000 6,097 00

Total Hours 150 370 37 20 000 42 40

Average Rate 35000 166 76 134 18 000




Appendix E

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION IN RELATION TO LIQUIDATOR’S FEES

PURSUANT TO STATEMENT OF INSOLVENCY PRACTICE 9 (SiP9)

11

12

13

Policy

Detailed below 1s Marsh Hammond & Partners LLP policy in relation to

. Stall allocation and the use of subconttaclors
. Professional advisors

|
. Disbursements

Staff allocation and the use of subcontractors

Qur general approach to resourcing our assignments 1s to allocate staff with the skills and

expenence to meet the specific requirements of the case

The constitution of the case team will usually consist of a Partner, Manager, Administrator
and/or an Asststant  The exact constitution of the case team will depend on the anticipated
size and complexity of the assignment and additional staff may be allocated to meet the
demands of the case

We are not proposing to utihse the services of any sub-contractors in this case
Professional advisors
We are not proposing to utilise the services of any professional advisors in this case

Disbursements

Category 1 disbursements do not require approval by creditors The type of disbursements

that may be charged as a Category 1 disbursement to a case generally comprise of external |
supplies of incidental services specifically identifiable to the case, such as postage, case

advertising, invoiced travel and external prnting, room hire and document storage  Also

chargeable will be any properly reimbursed expenses incurred by personnel In connection




with the case

Category 2 disbursements do require approval from creditors  These are costs which are
directly referable to the appointment in guestion but are not payments which are made to an
independent third party and may include shared or allocated costs that can be allocated to the
appointment on a proper and reasonable basis such as mleinal ioom hire, document storage

or business mileage

We confirm that this firm does not seek to charge any Category 2 disbursements

Charge-out rates

A schedule of Marsh Hammond & Partners LLP charge-out rates was 1ssued to creditors at
the time the basis of the Joint Liquidators' remuneration was approved A copy of our current
charge out rates 1s attached

Please note that this firm records its time in minimum units of 6 minutes




Appendix E

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION IN RELATION TO LIQUIDATOR'S FEES

PURSUANT TO STATEMENT OF INSOLVENCY PRACTICE 9 (SIP9)

1

11

12

13

Policy

Detailed below 15 Marsh Hammond & Partners LLP policy in relation to

. Staff aliocation and the use of subcontractors
. Professional advisors
. Disbursements

Staff allocalion and the use of subcontractors

Our general approach to resourcing our assignments s to allocate staff with the skills and
experience to meet the specific requirements of the case

The consttution of the case team will usually consist of a Partner, Manager, Administrator
and/or an Assistant The exact constitution of the case team will depend on the anticipated
size and complexity of the assignment and additional staff may be allocated tc meet the

demands of the case

We are not proposing to utiise the services of any sub-contractors in this case
Professional advisors

We are not proposing to utilise the services of any professional advisors in this case
Disbursements

Category 1 disbursements do not require approval by creditors The type of disbursements
that may be charged as a Category 1 disbursement to a case generally comprise of external
supplies of incidental services specifically identifiabie to the case, such as postage, case
advertising, invoiced travel and external printing, room hire and document storage Also
chargeable will be any properly reimbursed expenses incurred by personnel in connecticn




with the case

Category 2 disbursements do require approval from creditors  These are costs which are
directly referable to the appointment in question but are not payments which are made to an
independent third party and may Include shared or allocated costs that can be allocated to the
appointment on a proper and reasonable basis such as internal room hire, document storage

or business mieage

We confirm that this firm does not seek to charge any Category 2 disbursements

Charge-out rates

A schedule of Marsh Hammond & Partners LLP charge-out rates was 1ssued to creditors at
the time the basis of the Joint Liquidators’ remuneration was approved A copy of our current
charge out rates 1s attached

Piease note that this firm records its time in mimmum units of 6 minutes




Marsh Hammond & Partners LLP

Charae out

Rate per hour
Staff £
Partners 350
Associates 280 - 300
Sentor Managers 250
Managers 200
Senior Admiristrators 140
Administrators and 110
Senior Cashiers
Junior Adminigirators and 20
Cashiers
Support Staff 65

1% July 2014

Page 1 of 1

For Marsh Hammond




